Brookfield
WestNet

Style Definition: Heading 1: Font:
Helvetica, 14 pt, Indent: Left: 0 cm,
Hanging: 1.27 cm, Space Before: 12
pt, After: 12 pt, Tab stops: 1.27 cm,
List tab + Not at 1 cm

Style Definition: Heading 2: Font:
Helvetica, Indent: Left: 0 cm, Hanging:
1.27 cm, Space After: 12 pt, Tab
stops: Not at 2 cm

Train Management

Style Definition: Heading 3: Font:
(Default) Helvetica, Not Bold, Indent:
Left: 0 cm, Hanging: 1.27 cm, Space
Before: 6 pt, Line spacing: Multiple
1.15li, Tab stops: 1.27 cm, List tab +
Not at 3 cm

Style Definition: TOC 1 ]

Style Definition: TOC 2: Tab stops:
1.27 cm, Left + 16 cm, Right,Leader:

Style Definition: TOC 3 J

Style Definition: Body Text 2 ]

Guidelines

Style Definition: List Number 3:
Indent: Left: 0 cm, Hanging: 1 cm,
No bullets or numbering, Tab stops: 1
cm, List tab

Style Definition: Stylel: Font:
(Default) Helvetica, Not Bold, Space
Before: 6 pt, Line spacing: Multiple
1.151i

Style Definition: alpa num: Font:
(Default) Helvetica, 11 pt, Space After:
6 pt, Line spacing: Multiple 1.15 li,
Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering
Style: a, b, c, ... + Startat: 1 +
Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06 cm
+ Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
2.01cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Font
color: Custom Color(RGB(0,70,127))

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

(D Y




Train Management Guidelines

Submitted: May 2012
Approved: {MONTH YEAR}

April 2009 Page 2



Train Management Guidelines

Formatted: Font: Helvetica, 16 pt,

Font color: Custom

A

CONTENTS

Color(RGB(0,70,127))

A

color: Custom Color(RGB(0,70,127))

Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Font

I=a—a—a
BACKGROUND
A

1

INFRODPDUCTION

T

)
)

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

ot

1

1

T

INEFRASTRUCTURE ISSUES

RSO

2

22 NETWORK BLOCKAGE

D O

FERATORO T VT

N T O

=
=4

23 OPERATORS RECOVERY DI AN

=
=

14

=N TIRE V=YY

V=Y

COMPRLIANCE-AND-REVUEW CEO

5
o=

15
=0

ANNEXURES

8
o

1

DEEFINHTIONS

TNt

-

Page 3

April 2009



Train Management Guidelines

+

1. INTRODUGCTION ..ottt ettt ettt et et st e et et e et es et et ea et es et et s et e e e enis 5

2. PRELIMINARY INFRASTRUCTURE ISSUES......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieesi ettt 6
2.1 USE OF THE NETWORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRAIN PATHS ....vecuiiiiiiiiiiieiesi it 6
2.2 NETWORK BLOCKAGE ... ittt ettt ettt ettt et et et ett et st et e et et et e st et et a e e st e st aneeeesenis
2.3 OPERATOR’S RECOVERY PLAN .
2.4 OPERATOR AND BROOKFIELD RAIL CONSULTATION PROTOCOLS ..c.viitiiiiiiiiiieiieiesiiieeeieie s 9

3. PROCEDURES AND PROTOCOLS FOR OPERATIONS ....coooiiiiiiiiseseeiise e 11
3.1 REAL TIME ALLOCATION OF TRAIN PATHS ....couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ittt 11
3.2 RESOLUTION OF PRIORITY OF TRAIN PATHS ..euviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii sttt 11
3.3 GENERAL PRINCIPLES FOR TRAIN IMANAGEMENT ..cutitiiitetiitiiii it ittt st et s st ee s aieees 11
3.4 TRAIN ACTIVITIES FOLLOWING A MAJOR DELAY
3.5 REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND UPGRADING OF THE NETWORK .....utetiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisiieiieiesie s aiesia e 16
3.6 MANAGEMENT OF EMERGENCIES .. .0eutitiitiiititieiti ittt ittt ettt ettt e e s et e st aneenes 17
3.7 MANAGEMENT OF DAILY ISSUES RELATED TO TRAIN OPERATIONS ....cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiseiesiesiiaieiaeiane 18

4.  COMPLIANCE AND REVIEW. ..ottt ae e e 19

5. DEFINTTTONS .ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et s et et et et eresers e earas 24

April 2009 Page 4



Train Management Guidelines

1. INTRODUCTION

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

111 FheRailways-{Acecess)Code2000requires that WestNetprepares-and-submitsa /{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Railway Owner submit to the ERARegulator, the F-M:G-Train Management /{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Guidelines (TMG), that it will apphcomply with as the Railway Owner in performing its \(Formatted; Font: Helvetica
Access Related Functions under the Code. WestNet's F-M-G- Formatted: Font: Helvetica

1.1.2 The TMG, are a statement of prlnC|pIes rules and practices which will be applled in %{( Formatted: Font: Helvetica

the real time management of Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Formatted: Style4
\{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

LM—G—a#te#a—peHed-ef—prlHenamaﬂen—Sewlces
113
Formatted: Font: Helvetica

dueBrookfield Rail will only apply the TMG, to ' \
there-is-a-needoperations on the Network which exist pursuant to reselve-competing \[ Formatted: Styled, Spac? After: 0pt
interests-of users-of the Network—TFhese-an Access Agreement. The principles, rules Formatted: Font: Helvetica

and practices {and-any-amendmentto-themjcontained in the TMG, will apply in a non- ﬁ
discriminatory way bem;een—au—user—ef—the—NehNeFlﬁso as to malntaln the order of \[ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

priority of Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Aeeess—AgreememTralns on the Network,

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o 0 U 0 0 U L

April 2009 Page 5



Train Management Guidelines

1.1.4 Notwithstanding item 1.1.3, Brookfield Rail may, at its absolute discretion apply the
TMG to access agreements other than Access Agreements.

2. PRELIMINARY INFRASTRUCTURE ISSUES

—

Formatted: Left J

—

2.1 Use of the Network in accordance with the Train Paths

2.1.1 WestNetSubject to these TMG, Brookfield Rail will use best endeavours to gnsure

Formatted: Font: Bold ]

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0cm

Formatted: Style4, Left, Indent: Left:
0cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

that Servicesruneach Service which presents for entry to the Network within 15
minutes of its scheduled departure time runs according to the relevant Train

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

PathsPath so that a-service-which-the Service enters the Network on time will-exitand

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

exits the Network on time, subject to:

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o L )

ay@) safety considerations;

b}(@) matters outside the reasonable control of :

WestNet-to-provide-theFrain-Paths;Brookfield Rall

€)(b) advice from the Operator's—withinOperator 15 minutes ef—prior to the
scheduled departure time for a Service that it will be ready for departure on time;

d}(c) presentation of the Operater's-Train on time; and
e)}(d) emergencies affecting the Services.

SO

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0.74
cm, Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering
Style: a, b, c, ... + Start at: 1 +
Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06 cm
+ Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
2.0l1cm

/

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0.74
cm, Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering
Style: a, b, c, ... + Startat: 1 +
Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06 cm
+ Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
2.0l cm

Formatted: Style4

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

2.1.2  WestNetBrookfield Rail will use its best endeavours to accommodate a Service which

Jpresented at the point of entry to the Network more than 15 minutes earlybefore or

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

after its scheduled departure time, by providing a Train Path for that Service at

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

WestNet'sBrookfield Rail’s first available opportunity and in accordance with the

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

general-principles-of-train-managementin-SeetionGeneral Principles for Train
Management (Item, 3.3-ef the -M:-G-),,

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

2.1.3 Beth-WestNetBrookfield Rail will, and will require the Operator willto, use thei-pest
endeavours to:

(&) ensure that such Services which are running or presented late, when compared
with the Train Path or Train Control Directions, recover the lost time; and

April 2009 Page 6

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o U

BN\ ==~y

Formatted: alpa num, Indent: Left:
1.27 cm, Numbered + Level: 1 +
Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start at:
1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06
cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
2.01 cm, Tab stops: 2.22 cm, List tab
+ Not at 2.01 cm




Train Management Guidelines

depart the Network no later than the scheduled departure fime, 0.74 cm, No bullets or numbering, Tab

(b) ensure that such Services which are presented more than 15 minutes early%T Formatted: Style3, Indent: Hanging:

stops: Not at 2.01 cm

may include but are not limited to instructions or directions: Formatted: Font: Helvetica

2.1.4 WestNetBrookfield Rail may issue Instructions to the Operator and these Instructions \EFormatted: Font: Helvetica
r\ Formatted: Style4

(@) to cease use of a Train Path by the Service and for the Service to proceed ove

L

such Train Path on the Network as WestNetBrookfield Rail nominates; Formatted: Font: Helvetica
X . . Lo Formatted: alpa num, Indent: Left:
(b) to continue use by the Service of the Network subject to such variation of the 1.27 cm, Space Before: O pt, After: 0
applicable Train Path or the Service or the composition or quality of Trains as gg,g?’:bsrid *Level: 1+ flumbering
WestNetBrookfield Rail nominates; Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06 cm

+ Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
2.01 cm, Tab stops: 2.22 cm, List tab
+ Notat 2.01 cm

(c) to cause the Service to proceed to a point on the Network and stand there until
WestNetBrookfield Rail issues a further instruction or direction in relation to the
Service; or if the Service operates outside of its Train Path, to delay or redirect
the Service to allow access to the Network by another Operator of a trairTrain,
(including, if relevant, WestNetBrookfield Rail) whose service would, but for the
delay or redirection of the Operator's Service, be delayed or further delayed;

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

=

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o A U

/)

(d) to change the entry and exit time of a Train Path;

(e) toissue notification of a temporary speed restriction on a section of track;

Formatted: Style3, Indent: Hanging:

(f) to cancel a Train Path; Formatted: Font: Helvetica ]

- i T - i ) 0.74 cm, Space Before: 0 pt, After: 0
)(a) to amend or clarify application of the WestNet'sBrookfield Rail's Network pt, No bullets or numbering, Tab
Rules stops: Not at 2.01 cm
Formatted: Font: Helvetica J
: Formatted: Font: Helvetica J
2.15 Generally, in relation to Instructions: Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Space Before: 0 pt,
P i : : i ; FE f : After: 0 pt, Numbered + Level: 1 +
(a) jn giving any@lnstrucl:tlon, Brookfield Rail will endeavour to minimise disruption Numbering Style: 2. b, ¢, .. + Start at:
to the Operator's;Services; 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06

cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
{b)(a) if an Instruction which varies the Operater'sUser’s Train Paths is intended by 2.01 cm
WestNetBrookfield Rail to be permanent, such permanent effect of the
Instruction will not take effect until the appropriate procedures for permanent
variation of a Train Path has been satisfied in accordance with Section-2-4-6fthe

FRPrelevant Access Agreement; and

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

=

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

i

{e&)(a) as soon as is reasonably practicable and in any event before an Instruction Formatted: Font: Helvetica
becomes effective, WestNetBrookfield Rail must give to the Operator a written

copy (including in electronic _form) of the Instruction if such Instruction is

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

O U L

Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Space Before: 0 pt,
After: 0 pt, Numbered + Level: 1 +
Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start at:
1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06
cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent at:
2.0l cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Bold

o

=

==

=}

Q

=.

<

. Q

<

(0]

5

=

=

.

. =

>

(@]

o

<

o8}

=

o

o

=3

=h

28

o

py)

=

—

o

z O

3 . O
. B~ N D
=

) @

=3

. o
J =
;! 3 w
: 5

)
)
Formatted: Font: Helvetica ]
)
)

April 2009 Page 7



Train Management Guidelines

4’4[ Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.cm

April 2009 Page 8



Train Management Guidelines

2.2 22— Network Blockage

2.2.1 A Train failure, which fouls the Network and blocks the passage of Trains will be

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

cleared using alternative locomotives and crews arranged by the Operator or by

Formatted:

Style4

LA

WestNet.Brookfield Rail, The strategy adopted will minimise the time the Network

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

will be blocked.

Operators, other than the Operator whose trainTrain has failed, must provide reasonable

12 pt

Formatted:

Font: Times New Roman,

assistance to WestNetBrookfield Rail when necessary to facilitate the clearing of a
blockage of the networkNetwork caused by a failed train-

12 pt

Formatted:

Font: Times New Roman,

222

AT

12 pt

Formatted:

Font: Times New Roman,

wrlessTrain. Unless agreement is reached on how the costs and risks wil-be-shared-
Agreementon-the-terms-and-conditionsforof providing assistance may-benegetiated

12 pt

Formatted:

Font: Times New Roman,

within-the-Aceess-Agreement-will be shared, an Operator is not required to provide

Formatted:

Style4

assistance.,

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

2.2.3 The failed Train will be cleared from the main line to the nearest location where it

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

does not impact on trainTrain running and the Operator will then be responsible for

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

planning repairs and-alternative-Frain-Paths,in conjunction with WestNetBrookfield

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Rail.

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

I L

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

T

2.3 Operaters-Operator’s recovery plan

77{ Formatted:

No bullets or numbering

2.3.1 _In elearanee-ofclearing a failed Operaters Train from the Network, the Operator of

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

that Train will be consulted to consider alternatives whichto clearing the failed Train.

Formatted:

Style4

These alternatives, may include:

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

(a) {a)areduction in the amount of leading:product loaded in or on the Train;

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

(b) continuing at reduced speed; o¢

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

o ) I U 0 JC . . A )

(c) arranging an alternative locomotive and continuing; or

(d) amalgamating Trains.

2.4  Operator and WestNetBrookfield Rail Consultation Protocols 2.01 cm

Formatted:
cm, Space Before: 0 pt, After: 0 pt,
Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering

Style: a, b, c, ...
Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1.06 cm
+ Tab after:

Indent: Hanging: 0.74

+ Start at: 1 +

2.01 cm + Indent at:

Formatted:

Indent: Left: 0cm

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

2.4.1 Inthe event ef\WestNetbecomingthat Brookfield Rail becomes, aware of a Network
failure or potential deviation from the Train Path, wherebysuch that the predicted-exit

Formatted
0cm

: Style4, Left, Indent: Left:

time-from-the-networkTrain, will benot exit the Network at vaﬂanee—t&the scheduled

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

exit time, then the Operator will be advised, ~as soon as

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

reasonably practicable, of the magnitude of the varianeedelay, and revised time of

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

exit from the retworkNetwork,

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

2.4.2 Inthe event of the Operator becoming aware of a Network failure or potential

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

deviation from schedule-the Train Path, such that the Train will not exit the Network

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

at the scheduled exit time, the Operator shall advise WestNetatthe-earliestpossible

=

Formatted:

Style4

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

o JC U U 0 U U .

April 2009 Page 9



Train Management Guidelines

timeBrookfield Rail as soon as reasonably practicable, of the event and the _{ Formatted

: Font: Helvetica

magnitude of the deviationdelay, _—{ Formatted

: Font: Helvetica

2.4.3 To facilitate the above communications process, the Operator and WestNetBrookfield+——— Formatted:

Style4, Left, Indent: Left:

Rail shall prevideinclude the provision, for a 24 hour communications link as a 0cm

: Font: Helvetica

Formatted

: Font: Helvetica

condition of the Access Agreement, unless otherwise agreed. §[ Formatted:

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

o A U )

April 2009 Page 10



Train Management Guidelines

3. OPERAHONSCONFHCTRESOLUTHON-PROCEDURES AND
PROTOCOLPROTOCOLS FOR OPERATIONS

3.1 Real time allocation of Train Paths #**‘[ Formatted: Indent: Left: 0cm J

SeheduledA Train PathsPath schedule, will have—been—be established by BR —{Formatted: Font: 12 pt
under each Access AgreementsAgreement, and will be promulgated by:

L——leouipcailoddn s T mninbloernd N Formatted: Font: 12 pt
.. . . . . . . F tted: Font: 12 pt
{i)3.1.1 issuing of Instructions via the Rail Access Management System-where-the Train \ ormatted: ron P

Formatted: Font: 12 pt

P Formatted: Font: 12 pt

3.1.2 _If an Operator requests an ad-hoc Train Path or an alternative Train Path the-rewto
those contained in the Access Agreementand , subject to the terms of the Access
Agreement, BR grants that request, then the ad-hoc Train Path or alternative Train
Path (as the case may be) will be issued urderthe-authority-of the-Access goc:]“atmd: Styled, Tab stops: Not at
Managervia an Instruction.

A /{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica J

3.2 Resolution of PrieritisatienPriority of Train Paths

Formatted: Font: 12 pt

Formatted: Style4, Space After: 0O pt,
No bullets or numbering, Tab stops:
Notat 2cm + 4.2cm

o O U A U A

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Style4, Left, Indent: Left:
3.2.1 Inthe event of a conflict with Train Paths arising from an unhealthy FrainService, (one 0 cm, Space After: 0 pt

which enters the network-Network Jate or loses time en-route) the Train Controller \[ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
shall use the matrix-set-eut-ir-Section-3-3-Matrix to resolve the question of which ~{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Service has priority over the other Services,

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,

3.3 General Principles for Train Management 12 pt

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

The generalprinciplesGeneral Principles for the managementManagement of Amrmatmd Font: Times New Roman.

trainsTrains are provided in Fable-1. 12 pt

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

Formatted: Style4

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

3.3.1 TFhe-Access-Manageris-responsible-forcompliance-with-the T-M-Gand-training-wil

O G A U U L

beprovided-teTFrain-Controllersin-the-application-of- the-matrixMatrix, _—{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
3.3.2 In applying the matrixMatrix the following interpretations will be applied: /{Formatted: Font: Helvetica

. . . i . . L Formatted: alpa num, Indent:

H(a) a “healthy trainService” is a trainTrain, that entered the Network enwithin 15 Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
minutes of its scheduled entry, time and there are no indications that it will not 1 + Numbering Style: a, b, C, ... + Start

- - at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:

exit on time; 1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm +

B ) ) . Indent at: 2.01 cm, Tab stops: Not at

{iy(@) an “unhealthy trainService” is one that has entered the Network more than 4.2cm
4015, minutes after its scheduled entry time or loses time en-route due to a Formatted: Font: Helvetica
failure on the part of the Operator or the railway infrastructure and is not Formatted: Font: Helvetica
expected to exit on time; Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o U

April 2009 Page 11



Train Management Guidelines

{in(b) a trarService, “running ahead” is a trairService, that has entered the Network [ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
at least 1015 minutes before its scheduled entry time or is making up time en- \\{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
route and is expected to exit the Network earlier than its scheduled exit time; \\{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

{v)(a) aside from the rules in the matrixMatrix no one trainService has priority over [ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
another except for;, ﬁ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

T~
\f Formatted: Font: Helvetica

{a)i. __ trainsServices, operating on a Scheduled-Train Path—{passenger; where

'\\[ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

the Train Controller must recognise the fixed intervals for passenger
stops en-route between exit and entry even to the extent that the

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Passenger—servicepassenger Service, is unhealthy at—peint—-of the next

o A ) L

Formatted: alpa num, Numbered +
Level: 1 + Numbering Style: i, ii, iii, ...
+ Start at: 1 + Alignment: Right +
Aligned at: 2.54 cm + Indent at: 3.17
cm

designated stopping point, and

\

\
\{Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

A

April 2009 Page 12



Train Management Guidelines

Table 1 - General Principles for Train Management

All To ensure operational safety is maintained through compliance with safeworking rules, regulations
and procedures.

WesNet To ensure the integrity of the track and other infrastructure so that the train plan be met.

Operators To ensure operating intregrity, including train crewing, locomotives, wagons and loading so that
the train plan can be met.

WestNet To manage the Network based on agreed entry/exit times.

Train "A" - Current status

Train running Train running Train running
"On Time" "Ahead "Late"

Train "A" - Objective

1. Lose no more
time

OT Exit OT Exit 2. Make up time

3. Hold the gain

£y e—— 8
2 E Scheduled Cross Rule 2 Rule 3
H §5 0 5
§ IS > o]
: g
c - K]
g £ 0 5 AorB AorB B
3 §§ [ u Rule 2 Rule 2 Rule 3
1 ;E- g o
o £
B
c f
z 2 § g < A A AorB
= 53 5 gg Rule 1 Rule 1 Rule 4
§° LE E
g S e
Rule 1. Train "B" may be given preference on condition Train "A" will still meet OT objective.

In the event that giving preference to Train "B" will cause Train "A" not to meet its OT objective, then
Train "A" is given preference.

Rule 2. Both trains must meet their OT objective.

Rule 3. Train "A" may be given preference on condition Train "B" will still meet OT objectives.
In the event that giving preference to Train "A" will cause Train "B" not to meet its OT objective, then
Train "B" is given preference.

Rule 4. Give priority to the train where performance indicates it will lose least or no more time, and even
make up time and hold the gain.

Notes: The Traffic Management Decision Making Matrix is used as follows:
[1] Train "A" and Train "B" are competing for priority in relation to traffic management decision by the train control, for
example network entry, a cross or pass with another train in single line territory.
[2] The controller compares the current "status" or performance of both trains in terms of running "On Time", "Ahead"
or "Late".
[3] The decision is given to the train and Rule indicated at the point of intersection.

April 2009 Page 13



Wwhere the two trainsServices, concerned are operated byon behalf of the sameﬁ;/[ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Operator-who-User, and that User has indicated a specific priority between the

trairsServices but only if it does not interfere with the Train Paths allocated to |
another OperatorUser; \\

Formatted: Font: Helvetica
\ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: alpa num, Numbered +
Level: 1 + Numbering Style: i, ii, iii, ...
+ Start at: 1 + Alignment: Right +
Aligned at: 2.54 cm + Indent at: 3.17

. cm, Tab stops: 3.17 cm, List tab
facility) the Train Controller will achieve the best crossing possible given the constraint;
and

Formatted: Left: 2 cm, Right: 2 cm,
Top: 2 cm, Bottom: 2 cm, Section

\ start: New page, Different first page
\\ header

fvi}(@) where there is some constraint that means the matrixMatrix would not allow the %
overall on-time objective for all trainsServices, to be met the Train Controller will refer | |
the issue to the Access Manager who will decide the course of action to be taken, “\\ ! \ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
taking into account the need to treat all eperatersOperators, fairly;, the safe operation of \\\\ \\ \Y Formatted: Font: Helvetica
the railway;, and the on-time running objective of all trairs—Services, \\ ‘\\ TFormatted: alpa num, Indent:
\ ‘\\ Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
\\‘\ 1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start
\\ at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:

\\ | | 1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent
\\\ ‘\\\\ at: 2.01 cm, Tab stops: Not at 4.2 cm
(i

\\ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
\

(N N

\\\ \{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

\\k Formatted: Font: Helvetica
\

\\{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

{Formatted Font: Helvetica

||l Formatted: Font: Helvetica

\kFormatted: Font: Helvetica
YFormatted: Font: Helvetica

o 0 U U L

L J




Train Management Guidelines

Brookfield

Table 1 — General Principles for Train Management

To ensure operations safety is maintained through compliance with

safeworking rules, regulations and procedures.

To ensure the integrity of the track and other infrastructure so that the

Rail

Train Path schedule can be met. To manage the Network based on

agreed entry/exit times.

Operators To ensure the operating integrity, including Train crewing, locomotives,
wagons and loading so that the Train Path schedule can be met.
The Traffic Management Decision Making Matrix
Train “A” — Current Status
Train Train Train
running running running
“Healthy” “Ahead” | “Unhealthy”
Train “A” — Objective
1. Lose no
more time
On Time On Time 2. Make up
3. Hold the
gain
) Train :
= Running @ On Time | Scheduled | g, » Rule 3
© b o S Exit Cross
3 Healthy = -
- . ©
@ Train = On Time
= running Sl | == Rule 2 Rule 2 Rule 3
5 i " Exit ==
=] Ahead , =
O -
| m 1. Lose no
o Train E more time
- c
2 running = 2. Make up
% “Unhealth & time Rule 1 Rule 1 Rule 4
= Yy’ 3. Hold the
gain
Rule 1 Train “B” may be given priority on condition Train “A” will still meet its On
Time objective.
Rule 2 Both Trains must meet their On Time objective.
Rule 3 Train “A” may be given priority on condition Train “B” will still meet its On
Time objective.
Rule 4 Give priority to the Train where performance indicates it will lose least or
no more time, and even make up time and hold the gain.

Notes: The Matrix is used as follows:

[1] Train “A” and Train “B” are competing for priority in relation to traffic management decision by the Train
Controller, for example network entry, a cross or pass with another Train in a single line territory.

[2] _The Train Controller compares the current “status” or performance of both Trains in terms of running “On
Time”, “Ahead” or “Late”.

3] __The decision is given to the Train and Rule indicated at the point of intersection.

Page 15 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

3.4  Train Activities following a Major Delay

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm ]

L]

Formatted: Style4, Indent: Left: 0cm

34.1 he-principles-WestNetwillusewith-respectio-priorty-of-operationsresuming

afterFollowing a major delay in which the blockage on the Network has been cleared or the /[

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

infrastructure repairedhas been, sufficiently teresume-safe-train-operations—arerepaired;

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

(a) Alall affected Operators will be consulted as to their positions and needs including

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

factors such as crewing arrangements;, sensitive freight;, and shipping or production

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

requirements:;

o ) UL

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

{ih(a) Passenger trainsServices, will be given priority over all other Services jif passengers
are stranded en-route:; and,

{iiy(@) Otherwise-the-trainssubject to item 3.4.1(b), the Services will resume service in the
order that they were scheduled to run prior to the blockage, if practical, and taking into

Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start
at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:
1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent
at: 2.01 cm, Tab stops: Not at 4.2 cm

account efjssues raised in{i-by item 3.4.1(a),

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

3.5 Repairs, Maintenance and Upgrading of the Network

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

35.1 WestNetBrookfield Rail may-, at any time and without the consent of the User:

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

=——— 1/

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

(a) perform repairs, maintenance or upgrading of the Network;; or

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

=

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

(a) take possession of any part of the Network,—at-any-time—Hrepairs—mainterance—-or

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

&

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm

obtain(collectively, Possession of the Network)

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o A U U U

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Network—{extent that Possession of the Network
partimpacts a User, the parameters on Brookfield Rail’s ability to take Possession of the
Network te-al-trafficforthe i i i i

Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start
at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:
1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent
at: 2.01cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

Formatted: Style4, Indent: Left: 1.27
cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

"
M

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

=

o G A A A L

Formatted: Style4

Page 16 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

3.5.2  WestNetBrookfield Rail recognises its respensibilittesresponsibility, to treat all Operators /[ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
fairly in respect of it taking Possession of the application-efitspessession \( Formatted: Font: Helvetica
rmanagementNetwork, and recognises the ERA'sRequlator’s powers under Section 34A of Formatted: Font: Helvetica
the Act if the ERAReqgulator, believes WestNet'sBrookfield Rail's, conduct would be Formatted: Font: Helvetica
construed as hindering or preventing access. Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o 0 L

4’4[ Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm

Page 17 of 31



Train Management Guidelines
3.6 Management of Emergencies

3.6.1 _Inthe event of an emergency which requires WestNetBrookfield Rail to close all or part of

the Network, WestNetBrookfield Rail will notify all affected Operators as soon as practical

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

of:

1-(a) _the nature of the incident; and

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Style4

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o JC

(a) the likely effect and duration of the effect on Train Paths;-,
2—and

3= will_develop, with the Operator(s}), a recovery plan in accordance with the

Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start
at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:
1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent
at: 2.01cm

provisions of the relevant Access Agreement(s).

3.7 Management of daily issues related to Train Operations

3.7.1 Daily issues (such as the imposition of temporary speed restrictions) will be managed in

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

£

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt

|
|

accordance with;

(a) the WestNet'sBrookfield Rail's Network Rules; and

Formatted: alpa num, Indent: Left:
1.27 cm, No bullets or numbering, Tab
stops: Not at 2 cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

(b) the relevant Access Agreement.

3.7.2__When required by the condition of the Network or any part of the Network,

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Style4

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o

Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start
at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:
1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent
at: 2.01cm

WestNetBrookfield Rail may (to the extent of such requirement only) give notice of speed

and weight restrictions and the Operator must comply with such a notice.

Page 18 of 31

Formatted: alpa num, Indent:
Hanging: 0.74 cm, Numbered + Level:
1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, ... + Start
at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:
1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01 cm + Indent
at: 2.01cm

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Style4

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

(N




Train Management Guidelines

Page 19 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

5:4. COMPLIANCE AND REVIEW

4.1.1 The ERAwillmonitorWestNet'sWhere any operations on the Network exist pursuant to an

Access Agreement, the Requlator may monitor any aspect of Brookfield Rail's,compliance /{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

with the Frain-ManagementGuidelines-through-an-TMG.
4.1.2 Subjecttoitem 4.1.1:

(a)__in the event of a User bringing to the attention of the Requlator a potential breach of an Formatted: alpa num, Numbered +

it of WestNet's Level: 1 + Numbe_ring Style: a, b, c, ...
element of these TMG, the Regulator may request that an audit + Start at: 1+ Alignment: Left +

obligations-under-its-Train-Management-Guidelines-be conducted every-two-years.into Aligned at: 1.06 cm + Tab after: 2.01

Brookfield Rail's implementation of the TMG with regard to that potential breach. This ¢m + Indent at: 2.01 cm

audit will be carried-out-by-an-Independent-Auditerconducted internally by Brookfield Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Rail in the first instance, with the Regulator being provided the findings and associated Formatted: Font: Helvetica

evidence. In the event that the Regulator is not satisfied with the internal audit, it may Formatted: Font: Helvetica

request that Brookfield Rail engage an independent auditor, approved by the /[Formaned: Font: Helvetica

ERARequlator, with WestNetBrookfield Rail managing and funding the audit. —The /{Formatted: Font: Helvetica

scope-of-the-independent audit will be-determined-byinvestigate the potential breach, Formatted: Font: Helvetica

and, the ERAfinal audit report will be provided to the Regulator, Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

Formatted: Font: Helvetica

o 0 JC U U L

Page 20 of 31



Train Management Guidelines
5—ANNEXURES
E—Coptrolond oo omeni o cocoos o sl

(b) With regard to application of the TMG generally and where it believes there is reason to
do so, the Regulator may request an audit be conducted into Brookfield Rail's
implementation of the TMG where the scope of the audit is determined by the
Requlator. The audit will be carried out by an independent auditor approved by the
Requlator, with Brookfield Rail managing and funding the audit. The final audit report
will be provided to the Regulator. These general audits will occur no more often than

every two years.

/{ Formatted: Font: Bold

Page 21 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

Page 22 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

Page 23 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

7.5. DEFINITIONS

A

/{ Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Access Agreement

Netwerkhas the meaning assigned to “access agreement” in Section

3 of the Code, which, as at the date of these TMG; “means an
agreement in writing under the Code between the railway owner and
an entity for access by that entity”,

Formatted Table

Formatted:

1.151i

Line spacing: Multiple

(/N

/{ Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

o JU . LU

Access Manager means the person or agent appointed from time to time by Formatted: Font: Helvetica
WestNetBrookfield Rail to manage the function of Train Control and Ecigf;_atted: Line spacing: Multiple
. . . I
to manage compliance with the =-M-G-TMG,,
Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Accredited means-an- Operator who-is-Accredited or taken to be Accredited Formatted: Font: Helvetica
OperatorAccess under—the—Rail-Safety—Aet—1998:has the meaning assigned to Formatted: Line spacing: Multiple
Related Function, “access-related functions” in Schedule 4_Clause 1 of the Code, 1.151i
which, as at the date of these TMG; “means the functions involved in \(Formatted: Font: Helvetica
arranging the provision of access to railway infrastructure under the
Code”, /{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Act has the meaning assigned to “Act” in Section 3 of the Code, which, Formatted: Font: Helvetica
as at the date of these TMG; “means the Railways (Access) Act Eolr;r}atted: Line spacing: Multiple
” . |
,1998.", - -
Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Italic
CodeBrookfield Rail croisns—the—dleee e Lheencey Code 0000 nelablichod nndes e Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Italic
Aet:means Brookfield Rail Pty Ltd, Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Conditional Train Formatted: Font: Helvetica
PathBrookfield Rail's Formatted: Line spacing: Multiple
Network Rules 11510
Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Italic
Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Formatted: Line spacing: Multiple
requirements-means the WestNet Rules (including the Appendix to 1.15li, No bullets or numbering, Tab
stops: Not at 4.2 cm

the WestNet Rules and Working Timetables) issued in accordance
with Brookfield Rail's Safety Management System approved under
Section 59 of the Rail Safety Act 2010 together with any
amendments, deletions or additions made in _accordance with the
Safety Management System and all policies and notices issued by
Brookfield Rail for the purpose of ensuring the safe use of the
Network,,

o 0 U U U . L

/{ Formatted:

Font: Helvetica, Italic

Formatted:
1.151i

Line spacing: Multiple

Code i 3 by iona ad Transport Co ion
. _ . i \[ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
{er-successor-bedy)-from-time-to-time-means the Railways (Access) Formatted: Font: Helveti
. ormatted: Font: Helvetica
Code 2000 established under the Act,
Formatted: Justified, Line spacing:
Environmental Multiple 1.15 li
ConditionCustomer Formatted: Line spacing: Multiple

1.151i
\f Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

o U L U

Page 24 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

InstructionsEnvironm

/{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica

/{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica, Bold

ahtal-Damage /{ Formatted: Font: Helvetica
substanee—energy—noise—or—wvibratien-means all instructions and
directions, issued by Brookfield Rail from time to time which:
(a) _ensure, facilitate or encourage the proper, efficient, safe and
lawful
(i) use of and access to the Network by all Network users,
and
(ii) management of the Network by Brookfield Rail;
(b) are consistent with the TMG; and
(c) are given with a view to minimising the disruption to the
Operator in a manner which is reasonable in the circumstances
and taking into account the valid objectives of Brookfield Rail
(as_set out in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this definition of
“Instructions”) in issuing the instruction or direction;
but does not include instructions and directions which:
(d) derogate from the Train Paths;
(e) prevent the Operator from running a Service of the nature of the
Services contemplated at the Commencement Date or as
agreed between the parties from time to time; or
(f) _are given for the purpose only of achieving Brookfield Rail
internal commercial objectives unrelated to the valid objectives
of Brookfield Rail as set out in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this
definition of “Instructions”;
unless the instructions or directions:
(9) _are Train Control Directions properly given;
(h)_relate to safety;
(i) __are given to implement or support the TMG;
| . i Formatted: Line spacing: Multiple
() ___are necessary to prevent or to minimise the effect of a material 1151
breach of an Access Agreement; or Formatted: Font: Helvetica
are otherwise authorised by an Access Agreement, ‘/{ Formatted: Space Before: O pt, After:
. . 0 pt, Line spacing: Multiple 1.15 i
Eeeneﬁmc—Reg-quaHeﬁ means the_ X o k . g Formatted: Font: Helvetica
Authority (ERA)Matrix, | urderSection13Traffic Management Decision Making Matrix set out Formatted: Font: Helvetica
in Item 3. Act-TMG, /{ —
tem 3.3 of the - G, - - — — LFormatted: Font: Helvetica
NetworkElexible means-has the entitlermentmeaning assigned to “railways network” in Formatted: Font: Helvetica, 11 pt.
N o vetl
Scheduled FrainPRath | Section 3 of the Operatorto-use-aTrainPathCode, which-has-afixed \/[Bold i
(Freight), entry-and—exit-time-but-which-can-be-changed, as at shortnetice Formatted: Font: Helvetica
providing-itdoes-notimpingethe date of these TMG; Formatted: Font: Helvetica
-means — ) ) Formatted: Font: Helvetica
(a) all the railways that were Government railways when the Act Formatted: Font: Helvetica
received the Royal Assent; Formatted: Font: Helvetica
' , on a-Scheduled Train-Path( ( —
(b) all the railways that are, on land that Formatted: Font: Helvetica, 1talc

Page 25 of 31

)
]
J
]
)
]
J
]
]
]
)
)
]




Train Management Guidelines

is corridor land as defined in the Rail [Freight er

Passenger)System Act 2000;
(ba) the railway constructed pursuant to the TPI Railway and Port

Agreement; and

(c) any railway declared under section 3(2) of the Act to be part

of the railways network;”
but in the context of this document is restricted to those items above
listed in Schedule 2 of the Code which are controlled by Brookfield
Rail and to which Brookfield Rail has a right to grant Access,

/{ Formatted:

Font: Helvetica, Italic

Formatted:
1.15i

Line spacing: Multiple

/{ Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

Formatted:

Font: Helvetica, Bold

OperatorfFerece
Majetre,

Formatted:

operated-by-the-Operator-has the meaning assigned to “operator” in
Section 3 of the Code, which, as at the date of these TMG; “means
an entity to which access is provided under an access agreement”,,

Line spacing: Multiple

1.151i
Formatted:

Font: Helvetica

o L JL J

Railway Owner

has the meaning assigned to “railway owner” in Section 3 of the
Code, which, as at the date of these TMG; “means the person having
the management and control of the use of the railway infrastructure
concerned”, but in the context of these Train Management
Guidelines refers specifically to Brookfield Rail.

Rail Access
Management System

means the computer system operated by Brookfield Rail for the
purpose of preparing Train _consists and monitoring Train progress
on the Network and generally for the purpose of Train Control,
including for the provision of information relating to timetables,
special train _notices, temporary speed restrictions and track

warnings.

Regulator has the meaning assigned to “Regulator” in Section 3(1) of the Act,
which, as at the date of these TMG; “means the Economic
Reqgulation Authority established by the Economic Regulation
Authority Act 2003".

Service means a Train run by the Operator, under an Access Agreement,
using the Network by which the Operator provides railway freight or
passenger service.

Train means a locomotive with or without wagons.

Train Control

means the control of Trains by Brookfield Rail or its agents on the
Network.

Train Controller

means a person or agent appointed by Brookfield Rail to carry out
the function of Train Control.

/[ Formatted:

Font: Helvetica, Italic

Page 26 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

Train Control means all Instructions issued by Brookfield Rail or its agents relating
Directions to_management, continuity and safe operation of Train_movements
on the Network, including Instructions concerning the actual
movement, deployment or placement of Trains, but only to the extent
such Instructions:

(a) __are consistent with these TMG; and

(b) are reasonably made with a view to minimising the disruption to
the Operator in a manner which is reasonable in the circumstances
and taking into_account the valid objectives of Brookfield Rail in
issuing the Instruction.

Train Path means an_entitlement granted to an Operator by Brookfield Rail to
operate a Service on the Network on a day of the week and has
departure, transit and arrival times between the entry and exit points
on the Network. In the case of an ad-hoc, irreqular or eccentric Train
Path, this definition may also include specific calendar dates on
which the entitlement is granted.

™G means Brookfield Rail's Train Management Guidelines, referenced in
Section 43(3) and approved in accordance with Section 43(4) of the
Code. This document is Brookfield Rail's Train Management
Guidelines.

User means:
(a) _an Operator; or

(b) a Customer;

with whom Brookfield Rail has entered into an Access Agreement.

Working Timetables means the operating data for all or part of the Network issued as part
of the Brookfield Rail's Network Rules and as amended from time to
time.

Page 27 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

Page 28 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

Page 29 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

Page 30 of 31



Train Management Guidelines

‘—[ Formatted: Normal, Left

Page 31 0f 31

)

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman,
12 pt, Not Bold

)




	Train Management
	Guidelines
	April 2009
	Approved: {MONTH YEAR}
	CONTENTS

	1.  Introduction
	1.1 Background
	1.1 Relevance of Train Management Guidelines (T.M.G.)
	1.1.1 The Railways (Access) Code 2000 requires that WestNet prepares and submitsa Railway Owner submit to the ERARegulator the T.M.G.Train Management Guidelines (TMG) that it will applycomply with as the Railway Owner in performing its Access Related ...
	1.1.2 The TMG are a statement of principles, rules and practices which will be applied in the real time management of services.  The ERA must approve or determine the T.M.G. after a period of public consultation.Services.
	1.1.3 This includes those applicable in circumstances where services are interrupted dueBrookfield Rail will only apply the TMG to matters outside WestNet's control and there is a needoperations on the Network which exist pursuant to resolve competing...
	1.1.4  Notwithstanding item 1.1.3, Brookfield Rail may, at its absolute discretion apply the TMG to access agreements other than Access Agreements.


	2. preliminary Infrastructure Issues
	2.1 Use of the Network in accordance with the Train Paths
	2.1.1 WestNetSubject to these TMG, Brookfield Rail will use best endeavours to ensure that Services runeach Service which presents for entry to the Network within 15 minutes of its scheduled departure time runs according to the relevant Train PathsPat...
	2.1.2 WestNetBrookfield Rail will use its best endeavours to accommodate a Service which is running early or late, is presented at the point of entry to the Network late or is presented at the point of entry to the Network more than 15 minutes earlybe...
	2.1.3 Both WestNetBrookfield Rail will, and will require  the Operator willto, use their best endeavours to:
	2.1.4 WestNetBrookfield Rail may issue Instructions to the Operator and these Instructions may include but are not limited to instructions or directions:
	2.1.5 Generally, in relation to Instructions:

	2.2  2.2 Network Blockage
	2.2.1 A Train failure, which fouls the Network and blocks the passage of Trains will be cleared using alternative locomotives and crews arranged by the Operator or by WestNet.Brookfield Rail.  The strategy adopted will minimise the time the Network wi...
	2.2.2 An operator is not required to provide assistance if it will incur cost and risk unlessTrain.  Unless agreement is reached on how the costs and risks will be shared.  Agreement on the terms and conditions forof providing assistance may be negoti...
	2.2.3 The failed Train will be cleared from the main line to the nearest location where it does not impact on trainTrain running and the Operator will then be responsible for planning repairs and alternative Train Paths in conjunction with WestNetBroo...

	2.3 Operators Operator’s recovery plan
	2.3.1 In clearance of clearing a failed Operator’s Train from the Network, the Operator of that Train will be consulted to consider alternatives whichto clearing the failed Train. These alternatives may include:

	2.4 Operator and WestNetBrookfield Rail Consultation Protocols
	2.4.1 In the event of WestNet becomingthat Brookfield Rail becomes aware of a Network failure or potential deviation from the Train Path, wherebysuch that the predicted exit time from the networkTrain will benot exit the Network at variance to the sch...
	2.4.2 In the event of the Operator becoming aware of a Network failure or potential deviation from schedule, the Train Path, such that the Train will not exit the Network at the scheduled exit time, the Operator shall advise WestNet at the earliest po...
	2.4.3 To facilitate the above communications process, the Operator and WestNetBrookfield Rail shall provideinclude the provision for a 24 hour communications link as a condition of the Access Agreement, unless otherwise agreed.


	3. Operations Conflict Resolution Procedures and ProtocolProtocols for Operations
	3.1 Real time allocation of Train Paths
	3.1.1  issuing of Instructions via the Rail Access Management System where the Train Path is not permanently scheduled.
	3.1.2 If an Operator requests an ad-hoc Train Path or an alternative Train Path the newto those contained in the Access Agreementand , subject to the terms of the Access Agreement, BR grants that request, then the ad-hoc Train Path or alternative Trai...

	3.2 Resolution of PrioritisationPriority of Train Paths
	3.2.1 In the event of a conflict with Train Paths arising from an unhealthy TrainService (one which enters the network Network late or loses time en-route) the Train Controller shall use the matrix set out in Section 3.3.Matrix to resolve the question...

	3.3 General Principles for Train Management
	3.3.1 The Access Manager is responsible for compliance with the T.M.G. and training will be provided to Train Controllers in the application of the matrixMatrix.
	3.3.2 In applying the matrixMatrix the following interpretations will be applied:

	3.4 Train Activities following a Major Delay
	3.4.1 The principles WestNet will use, with respect to priority of operations resuming afterFollowing a major delay in which the blockage on the Network has been cleared or the infrastructure repairedhas been sufficiently to resume safe train operatio...

	3.5  Repairs, Maintenance and Upgrading of the Network
	3.5.1 WestNetBrookfield Rail may , at any time and without the consent of the User:
	(ii) use its best endeavours to provide an alternative Train Path but need not obtain(collectively, Possession of the Network)
	WestNet will at all times,  consult with Operators whose Train Paths may be effected by a possession of the Network for repairs, maintenance, and will notify Operators when possession of the Network is required for emergency or Force Majeure events.sp...
	3.5.2  WestNetBrookfield Rail recognises its responsibilitiesresponsibility to treat all Operators fairly in respect of it taking Possession of the application of its possession managementNetwork, and recognises the ERA’sRegulator’s powers under Secti...

	3.6  Management of Emergencies
	3.6.1 In the event of an emergency which requires WestNetBrookfield Rail to close all or part of the Network, WestNetBrookfield Rail will notify all affected Operators as soon as practical of:

	3.7 Management of daily issues related to Train Operations
	3.7.1 Daily issues (such as the imposition of temporary speed restrictions) will be managed in accordance with;
	3.7.2 When required by the condition of the Network or any part of the Network, WestNetBrookfield Rail may (to the extent of such requirement only) give notice of speed and weight restrictions and the Operator must comply with such a notice.


	1.  Disputes and Performance Monitoring
	4.  COMPLIANCE AND REVIEW
	4.1.1 The ERA will monitor WestNet’sWhere any operations on the Network exist pursuant to an Access Agreement, the Regulator may monitor any aspect of Brookfield Rail’s compliance with the Train Management Guidelines through an TMG.
	4.1.2 Subject to item 4.1.1:

	1.  annexures
	1.1 Control and Management of access to Network
	1.1.1 Network Management
	1.1.1 WestNet’s Warranty of Entitlement to Grant Access
	1.1.1 Network Access Provider’s Obligations
	1.1.1 Operators Warranty in Relation to Rolling Stock Standards
	1.1.1 Operators Warranty in Relation to Train Crew
	1.1.1 Operator’s Obligations

	1.1 Environmental and Dangerous Goods
	1.1.1 Notification of Carriage of Certain Materials
	1.1.1 Notification of Incident involving Dangerous Goods
	1.1.1 Notification of Environmental Condition


	5.  definitions

